
WHEELCHAIR

DIGITAL

USER GUIDE
SKU: ADIME904-07



Thank you 
for your 
purchase.

Viva Comfort maintains a 
strong practice of ongoing 
development of products and 
commercial research.

We recognize that starting and maintaining a medical practice is 
expensive. We’ll help make the process cost-effective and elegant. 
Additionally, our team of specialists will ensure everything you 
need works as efficiently as possible, so you can effectively treat 
your clients.



Table of Contents
2

3

4

5

6

7

13

14

15

16

Parts List

Hardware List

Summary

Main Technical Parameters

Assembly Method

Assembly Instructions

Key Function Description

BMI Introduction

Warranty

Notes



2

1

3

Chair Frame (x1) Direction Wheel (x2)

Swivel Wheel (x2) Leg Frame (x2)

Parts List

2

4
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Hardware List

Tools Needed

A B

C

E

D

F

Screws M6*33 mm (x4) Nut M6 (x6)

Washer (x10)

Hex Key (x1)

Screws M6*30 mm (x2)

Wrench (x1)
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Thank you for choosing this Digital Wheelchair Scale. Before use, please read the manual thoroughly 
and keep it accessible for future reference.

This device features a high-precision load cell and advanced microcomputer control technology for 
accurate and reliable measurements. The large, easy-to-read LCD screen displays weight, tare, unit 
conversion, and BMI functions. Combining precise weighing capabilities with a comfortable, easy-to-
maneuver chair design, the Digital Wheelchair Scale is ideal for use in homes, hospitals, clinics, and 
other healthcare settings.

Summary

Import Safety Use Note
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Main Technical Parameters

Basic Composition and External Node
Displayer

External Node Panel of Displayer

Handing Pull

Chair Frame

LCD Displayer

Charge Instructions

Keys

Seat

Tap

Front Wheel
Back Wheel 
with Brake

SETHOLDUNITOFFON

LYC02 Max-250kg
TARE



6

A.	 Open the carton, check the packing list, and ensure all components are included. If anything is 
missing, please contact your local distributor.

B.	 Place the Digital Wheelchair Scale on a hard, level surface. Unfold the handle, adjust the footrest, 
and position the display screen for easy viewing (see Photo 4.1). The recommended clearance 
between the footrest and the floor is at least 4.3 inches (110 mm). Connect the wire from the load 
cell to the display unit. 
Turn on the power switch located on the back of the display. Then press the “ON/TARE” button to 
activate the scale. The unit will perform a self-test before entering weighing mode. If the LCD does 
not read “0,” press “ON/TARE” again to zero the scale.

C.	 Tare Function: After powering on and confirming the scale displays “0,” place the item or person 
on the scale. Once the weight stabilizes, press “ON/TARE” to subtract the weight and return the 
display to “0.”

D.	 Weighing Procedure: Before weighing, lock the rear wheels. Assist the individual into the chair. 
Once seated and the LCD displays a stable reading, the displayed value is the accurate weight.

Assembly Method
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Note: When assembling the chair, do not over-tighten the screws.                                                                  
Finish the whole assembly and then tighten firmly. 

Step 1:

A. Take off all packaging materials from the Chair Frame (1) and unfold it as shown in the picture.

B. Turn both outfitted armrests counterclockwise and slide them into the slots until they are secure.

 

C. Lift the plastic backrest clockwise toward the back of the Chair Frame (1) until it locks into place. 

Assembly Instructions

1

1

Slot Limiter
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Step 2: 

A. While lifting the part, pull the integrated Spring-Loaded Pin outward using your fingers. as pictured. 

B. When the pin reaches the hole in the limit tube, let go of the pin so it locks into place.

Step 3: 

A. Turn the Handle Frame counterclockwise and lift it toward the front of the Chair Frame (1) until you 
hear a “click” sound. This means it is locked in place.

Spring Loaded Pin



9

Step 4:

A. Gather the following parts: 2 Directional Wheels (2), 2 Swivel Wheels (3), 4 M6x33mm Screws (A), 4 
M6 Nuts (B), 8 Washers (C), 1 Hex Key (E), 1 Open-End Wrench (F).

B. Insert one Directional Wheel (2) into each of the front legs of the Chair Frame (1), as pictured.

Step 5:

A. Take one M6×33mm Round Head Hex Socket Screw (A) and slide it through two Half-Round Washers 
(C) from the front side of the Chair Frame (1), as shown in the picture.

B. Repeat the same process on the other side.

1

2

1

C

A
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Step 6: 

A. First, insert the Swivel Wheels (3) into the rear legs of the Chair Frame (1).

B. Slide two Half-Round Washers (C) onto one M6×33mm Round Head Hex Socket Screw (A), then 
secure it with one M6 Cap Nut (B).

C. Tighten the screw using the M4 Hex Key (E) and Open-End Wrench (F).

D. Repeat these steps to install all four wheels (Directional Wheels in front, Swivel Wheels in rear).

A

3

1

C
B
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Step 7:

A. Find the following parts: 2 Leg Frames (4) (left and right), 2 M6×30mm Hex Head Flat Screws (D), 2 M6 
Cap Nuts (B), 2 Half-Round Washers (C). 

B. Insert the end of each Leg Frame (4) with holes into the tube under the seat panel, as shown in the 
picture, until the holes on the Leg Frame align with the small round holes under the seat panel.

C. Insert one M6×30mm Hex Head Flat Screw (D) through the hexagonal hole under the seat panel and 
into the aligned hole on the Leg Frame (4).

4

D

C

B

D
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Step 8: 

A. Slide one Half-Round Washer (G) onto the screw, then secure it with one M6 Cap Nut (F).. 

B. Tighten the screw using the M4 Hex Key (I) to firmly fix it in place.

C. Repeat these steps for the other Leg Frame.

D. Once both sides are secured, the installation is complete.

Step 9:

A. Make sure all screws are fully tightened and secure.

B. Your Digital Wheelchair is now ready for use.
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1. “ON/TARE” key:  

3. “UNIT” key:  

2. “OFF” key:  

4. “HOLD” key:  

5. “SET” key:  

A. When the scale is off, short press to turn it on.

B. In weigh mode, short press to deduct tare weight.

C. If the display doesn’t show zero, short press to reset the weight to “0”.

D. In setting mode, this key increases the value.

A. In weigh mode, short press to switch between kilograms (KG) and pounds (LB).

B. In setting mode, this key decreases the value.

A. Short press to turn off the scale.

A. After zeroing, press this key to lock the displayed weight. The display will show “HOLD” and keep 
showing the weight even after the person leaves the chair.  Press again to clear the hold and return 
to normal weighing.

A. Press to enter user information settings, such as the person’s height.

Key Function Description

LB
KG

ZEROHOLD

%BMI
CM
Inch

STABLE

SETHOLDUNITOFFON
TARE
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A. When the display shows “LO,” recharge the scale promptly to avoid inaccurate readings or failure to 
weigh.

B. If the scale will not be used for an extended period, turn off the power switch located on the back of 
the display.

C. Always place the scale on a hard, level surface. Adjust as needed to ensure it is perfectly level for 
accurate results.

D. After each use, clean the scale and keep it dry.

E. Unauthorized disassembly or improper use (such as overloading or strong impact) may damage the 
load cell or PCB and will void the warranty. If overloaded, the display will show “-HI-.”

F. For any questions or concerns, please contact your local distributor for assistance.

Care, Maintenance, and Troubleshooting

BMI Introduction
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Warranty
Viva Comfort (the “Company” or “Tiger Companies”) warrants to the purchaser that the 
product will be free from defects in workmanship and materials for a period of 2 years from 
the date of purchase. The warranty period is not extended if we repair, replace, exchange, or 
provide a refund for the product (as determined in our sole discretion). We may change the 
availability of this limited warranty at our discretion, but any changes will not be retroactive. 
These warranties are not assignable or transferable to any other person, including, without 
limitation, any subsequent owner or other transferee of the product. 
This Warranty does not apply to: (a) damage caused by misuse, tampering, abuse, neglect, or 
accident; (b) damage caused by improper installation, modification, or service; (c) alteration 
of the serial number; or (d) use that violates the instructions furnished by the Company will 
void this warranty. 
The sole responsibility of the Company shall be limited to (a) the repair or replacement (in its 
sole discretion) of any component of the product which fails to conform to this; (b) a refund 
the purchase price of such product (in its sole discretion), at no cost to the purchaser for the 
period of the warranty, or (c) an exchange for a similar product, comparable in function and 
price. 
Contact the Company directly at 1-(800)-805-1790 to obtain service under this warranty. If 
it becomes applicable to send a defective product to the Company, a Return Authorization 
Number must first be obtained from the Company. In order to obtain service under this 
warranty, purchaser may be required to provide the Company with the following items 
(a) proof of purchase, (b) photographs and or videos (of the damage, and (c) a written 
testimonial describing the defect. 
Products shipped without prior Return Authorization and Return Authorization Number may 
not be accepted, and the Company will not be responsible for their disposition and/or cost of 
return to the owner. 
The Company will not assume any responsibility for any loss or damage incurred in shipping 
and or delivery. 
The product(s) must be returned within 14 calendar days of receiving the return authorization 
from the Company and must include the original proof of purchase for the warranty to be 
honored. 
Any implied warranties that the purchaser may have are limited to the duration of the 
warranties described above. There are no further warranties that extend or apply beyond the 
face hereof, and the Company expressly disclaims and excludes any and all warranties of 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Some states do not allow limitations on 
how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you. 
THE REMEDIES DESCRIBED ABOVE ARE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES AND 
THE COMPANY’S ENTIRE LIABILITY FOR ANY BREACH OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. OUR 
LIABILITY SHALL UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES EXCEED THE ACTUAL AMOUNT PAID BY 
YOU FOR THE DEFECTIVE PRODUCT, NOR SHALL WE UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES BE 
LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OR 
LOSSES, WHETHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION 
OR LIMITATIONS OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE LIMITATION MAY 
NOT APPLY TO YOU. 
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have additional rights which 
vary from state to state. 
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Notes
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